Gross margin 53.5% 52.8%

EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly
used by investors and financial analysts.

GROUP 2021 2020

EBITDA 124.7 76.8

Total revenue 610.5 405.2

EBITDA Margin 20.4% 18.9%

■ Short-range EBITDA Margin. EBITDA excluding
cellular IoT, divided by Total Revenue excluding
cellular IoT revenue. This APM shows Nordic's
profitability excluding products in an investment
phase with limited revenue.

GROUP 2021 2020

Reported EBITDA 124.7 76.8

Long range (cellular IoT) EBITDA
loss

38.5 30.2

Wi-Fi expense 12.3 0.0

Short-range EBITDA 175.6 106.9

Total revenue (excluding cellular
IoT revenue)

593.5 398.7

Short-range EBITDA margin 29.6% 26.8%

■ EBITDA Margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

GROUP 2021 2020

Operating profit 86.9 45.7

Depreciation 37.8 31.1

EBITDA 124.7 76.8

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | ANNUAL REPORT 2021 | ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

96

■ Cash Operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related items including
option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of development expenses. Nordic management believes
that this measurement best captures the expenses impacting the cash flow of the Group.

GROUP 2021 2020

Payroll expenses 149.8 101.2

Other operating expenses 52.1 36.0

Depreciation 37.8 31.1

Total operating expenses 239.7 168.2

Depreciation -37.8 -31.1

Option expense -7.6 -4.3

Capitalized expenses 5.6 8.4

Cash operating expenses 199.9 141.3

■ Last twelve months operating expenses excluding depreciation divided by last twelve months revenue. Nordic’s
business is seasonal and by dividing last twelve months operating expenses excl. depreciation by last twelve months
revenue, management is able to track cost level trends in relation to revenue. As a growth business it is key to keep
cost level under control while still growing the business, and this ratio keeps track on that.

GROUP 2021 2020

Total operating expenses 239.7 168.2

Depreciation -37.8 -31.1

Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization 201.9 137.2

Total revenue 610.5 405.2